
  

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 24-070 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 

CO-04 TO BID PW-23-003SB WITH HI MARK CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR THE 
COURTHOUSE RENOVATION, NEW COURTROOM 3D TENANT IMPROVEMENTS  

 
WHEREAS, the County and Hi Mark Construction, Inc. entered into an 

Agreement on April 5, 2023 (“Agreement”), for the purpose of constructing 
improvements for New Courtroom 3D; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Facilities & Fleet Management submitted the additional services 
proposal including the Change Request Cost and Price Breakdown from Hi-Mark 
Construction; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the additional services have been requested by Superior Court to 
improve the audio and visual media of the adjacent courtrooms 3E and 3F; and 
 

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the additional services for CO-04 is three 
hundred thousand, ninety-six dollars and seventy-five cents ($300,096.75) plus 
applicable Washington State Sales Tax, funded within the Superior Court ARPA dollars 
for audio-visual improvements to the Courthouse; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 3.04.140(4), the Snohomish 
County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Change Order 
Number CO-04 to Bid PW-23-003SB with Hi Mark Construction Inc. for the New 
Courtroom 3D Tenant Improvements and hereby authorizes the Executive to approve 
future change orders for additional work provided that there is sufficient budget 
appropriation.  
  
 PASSED this 28th day of February, 2024 
 
       SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
       Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Council Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council 


